

No. 12-536

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, *ET AL.*, *Appellants*,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Downsize DC  
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Free Speech  
Coalition, Inc., Free Speech Defense and  
Education Fund, U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun  
Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,  
Inc., English First, English First Foundation,  
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,  
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Institute on the  
Constitution, Western Center for Journalism,  
Policy Analysis Center, Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, Libertarian  
National Committee, Inc. and Constitution  
Party National Committee in Support of  
Appellants**

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for U.S. Justice  
Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
May 13, 2013

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT  |             |
| I. THE AGGREGATE LIMITS ON INDIVIDUAL<br>ELECTORAL CONTRIBUTIONS ARE BASED UPON<br>THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISTINCTION<br>BETWEEN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES<br>DRAWN IN <u>BUCKLEY V. VALEO</u> ..... | 4           |
| A. <u>Buckley</u> Wrongly Distinguished Electoral<br>Contributions from Electoral Expenditures,<br>Granting Them Lesser Constitutional<br>Protection .....  | 6           |
| B. The <u>Buckley</u> Distinction Between<br>Contributions and Expenditures Conflicts<br>With <u>Citizens United</u> .....  | 9           |
| C. The Aggregate Limit on Contributions to<br>Political Campaigns and Parties Violates<br>the Right of the People to Assemble and to<br>Petition the Government for Redress of<br>Grievances .....      | 13          |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO<br>INCUMBENT LAWMAKERS IN SETTING THE<br>RULES GOVERNING THE FINANCING OF<br>CAMPAIGNS WAGED TO UNSEAT THEM .....  | 18          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | The District Court Erroneously Accepted the Premise that the Congressional Purpose Stated in the Federal Election Campaign Act is Benign and Accurate . . .          | 18 |
| B.   | Courts Have An Obligation to Do More than Just Recognize the Risk of Campaign Finance Laws Being Written to Favor Incumbents . . . . .                               | 23 |
| C.   | Rather than Defer to the Political Branches, the Federal Judiciary has a Duty to Protect the Prerogatives of The People to Remove Incumbent Office Holders . . . . . | 26 |
| III. | The Aggregate Contribution Limits Conflict with the Categorical Principle Applied in <u>Citizens United</u> . . . . .  | 29 |
| A.   | The Lower Court Erroneously Relied on Supreme Court Decisions Preceding <u>Citizens United</u> . . . . .   | 29 |
| B.   | <u>Citizens United</u> Embraced a Categorical Approach to First Amendment Rights for Different Speakers, Rejecting Judicial Interest Balancing . . . . .             | 30 |
| C.   | The Court Should Return to the Text of the First Amendment to Determine the Constitutionality of the Aggregate Contribution Limits . . . . .                         | 35 |

CONCLUSION ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u>      |
|---|------------------|
| <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>  |                  |
| Article III, Section 1 . . . . .                                  | 28               |
| Article VI . . . . .  | 33               |
| Amendment I . . . . .   | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>STATUTES</u>   |                  |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) . . . . .                                      | 14               |
| <u>CASES</u>  |                  |
| <u>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</u> ,          |                  |
| 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) . . . . .                    | 32, 33           |
| <u>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club</u>                |                  |
| <u>PAC v. Bennett</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) . . . . .          | 35               |
| <u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> ,                   |                  |
| 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .                                     | 3, 11, 31, 32    |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .             | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310, 130                 |                  |
| S.Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .  | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>CSC v. Letter Carriers</u> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) . . . . .     | 15               |
| <u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .          | 13, 14, 16       |
| <u>Edwards v. South Carolina</u> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) . . . . .  | 17               |
| <u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> ,                |                  |
| 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .                                     | 11               |
| <u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 554 U.S. 570              |                  |
| (2008) . . . . .  | 38, 39           |
| <u>Korematsu v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . . | 38               |
| <u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .            | 24, 31           |
| <u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . . . .       | 36               |
| <u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</u> ,                  |                  |
| 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .                                     | 24               |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</u> , 534 U.S.<br>316 (2002) . . . . .                                   | 16 |
| <u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)   | 13 |
| <u>Western Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Attorney<br/>General</u> , 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1 (2011) . . . | 32 |

#### MISCELLANEOUS

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| R. Bauer, “Campaign Finance After McCain-<br>Feingold,” 153 U.PENN. L.R. 5 (2004) . . . . .   | 25, 27 |
| Campaign Finance Institute, Early Post-Election<br>Look at Money in the House and Senate<br>Elections of 2012 (Nov. 9, 2012) . . . . .  | 21     |
| J. Campbell & S. Jurek, The Decline of<br>Competition and Change in Congressional<br>Elections (2003) . . . . .   | 21     |
| Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s<br>Mistakes During the Japanese-American<br>Internment Cases, Neal Katyal (Mar. 20,<br>2011) . . . . .   | 38     |
| A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 78 . . . . .  | 28     |
| H. Linde, “Who Must Know What, When, and<br>How: The Systemic Incoherence of ‘Interest’<br>Scrutiny,” printed in <u>Public Values in<br/>Constitutional Law</u> (S. Gottlieb, ed.) (Univ.<br>of Mich. Press 1993) . . . . . | 36, 37 |
| “The Top 10 Things Every Voter Should Know<br>About Money-in-Politics,” Open Secrets.org . .  | 19     |
| Thirty-Thousand.org, “Reelection Rates of<br>Incumbents in the U.S. House, First<br>through 108 <sup>th</sup> Congress,” . . . . .  | 26, 27 |
| St. George Tucker, <u>Views of the Constitution of<br/>the United States</u> (Liberty Fund: 1999) . . . . .   | 17     |
| G. Will, “The Poet Who Took on LBJ,”<br>Washington Post (Dec. 13, 2005) . . . . .   | 22     |

G. Will, “Korematsu and the dangers of waiving  
constitutional rights,” Washington Post  
(Apr. 24, 2013) ..... 38
